No. 186, S.]

[Published June 14, 1957.

## CHAPTER 172

- AN ACT to repeal 103.03, 103.69 (3) (n) and (5) (i), 103.74 (2), 167.15 and 210.05 (6); to amend 101.29 (1), 103.25 (1), (3), (4) and (5), 146.03 (3) and 167.10 (8); and to repeal and recreate 69.53 (3) and 103.75 (3) of the statutes, relating to minor corrections in the statutes affecting the industrial commission.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 69.53 (3) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

69.53 (3) The state board of health shall enforce this section, and it may call upon the local boards of health for assistance.

SECTION 2. 101.29 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

101.29 (1) The chief of the fire department in every city, village or town, except cities of the first class, is hereby constituted a deputy of the industrial commission, subject to the right of the \* \* commission to relieve any such chief \* \* from his duties as such deputy for cause, and upon such suspension to appoint some other person to perform the duty imposed upon such deputy of the industrial commission. The commission may, in its discretion, appoint either the chief of the fire department or the building inspector as its deputy in cities of the first class.

SECTION 3. 103.03 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 4. 103.25 (1), (3), (4) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read:

103.25 (1) In cities and villages having a population of 1,000 \* \* \* or over no boy under 18 years of age shall be employed or permitted to work at any street trade unless his employer first obtains from the commission or a designated permit officer a street trade permit and the boy first obtains \* \* \* an identification card, both issued in accordance with \* \* \* this section.

(3) The form and requisites of street trade permits shall be the same as those specified for child labor permits in s. 103.73, except that they shall be issued on special street trade permit blanks of a form \* \* \*

determined by the commission. If the boy for whom a street trade permit is to be issued is required by s. 40.77 to attend school full time he shall submit as an additional requisite for such permit, if he is employed during the portion of the year that school is in session, a written statement from the principal of the school which he is attending stating that he is a regular attendant at such school and the grade which he has attained. No permit shall be issued for such boy unless the permit officer is satisfied that he is physically and mentally able to engage in street trades employment in addition to the school work required by law. If a boy is employed in street trades simultaneously by 2 or more employers a permit shall be issued to each such employer. A permit shall be valid only for the employer to whom it is issued.

(4) Each boy for whom a street trade permit is issued shall be provided by the commission or the permit officer issuing such permit with a street trade \* \* \* *identification card* of a form \* \* \* determined by the commission. He shall \* \* \* *carry* such \* \* \* *identification card* while engaged in street trades employment and shall not transfer such \* \* \* identification card to any other person. If he ceases to be employed in street trades or reaches the age of 18, he shall return such \* \* \* identification card to the permit officer. The commission shall have power to fix and too cara to the permit oncer. The commission shall have power to fix and to collect, directly or through its permit officers, a fee of not to exceed 25 cents for each street trade \* \* *identification card*; such fee to be deposited by each boy obtaining such \* \* *identification card* and refunded to him on the return of \* \* *the identification card*.
(5) In towns \* \* *villages and cities having a population of less than 1,000 \* \* no permits or \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* <i>identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* <i>identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* to be the position cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* <i>identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* to be the position cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* <i>identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* to be the position cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* <i>identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* <i>identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required for the permits of \* \* \* identification cards shall be required \* \* \* \* identification cards shall be required \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \** 

for boys employed in street trades.

SECTION 5. 103.69 (3) (n) and (5) (i) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 6. 103.74 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 7. 103.75 (3) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

103.75 (3) The person issuing each certificate on behalf of the state shall collect and retain a fee of 25 cents.

SECTION 8. 146.03 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

146.03 (3) The state board of health \* \* \* may \* \* \* adopt and enforce rules \* \* \* for local health officers hereunder, and may prohibit home work upon specified articles when necessary to protect health of consumers or workers. Section 140.05 (3), (4) and (5) shall apply.

SECTION 9. 167.10 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

167.10 (8) The mayor of each city, the president of each village, the chairman of each town, policemen, firemen and all other peace officers are charged with the duty of enforcing this section in their respective jurisdictions. Failure to do so shall constitute grounds for removal from office. \* \* \*

SECTION 10. 167.15 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 11. 210.05 (6) of the statutes is repealed.

Approved June 11, 1957.